**ACT 80** 

S.B.NO.747

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for the Establishment of a Four Year Medical School at the University of Hawaii.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$299,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to initiate the research and development phase of expanding the present two year Medical School to a degree granting program.

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the University of Hawaii for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 24, 1971.)

٠